(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise stated)

66

34.  NATURE AND LEVEL OF RISKS DERIVED FROM FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (Continued)

Foreign currency risk sensitivity

The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising primarily from USD and EUR. The table below shows, the

foreign currency sensitivity of the Company arising from 10% change in US dollar and EUR rates. The rate used as

10% is a fair benchmark for the Company as it is limited to capital commitment threshold. This rate is the anticipated

rate change of the Company’s senior management. Sensitivity analysis includes only the monetary items in foreign

currency at year end and shows the effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates. Negative value

implies the effect of 10% increase in USD and in EUR foreign currency rates against TL on the decrease in the net

profit.

   31 December 2019   31 December 2018

   Income / Expense   Income / Expense

   Appreciation   Depreciation   Appreciation   Depreciation

of foreign

currency

of foreign

currency

of foreign

currency

of foreign

currency

In case of %10 appreciation of USD against TL

1 - US Dollar net asset / liability   474.113  (474.113)   331.107  (331.107)

2-  Part of hedged from US

   Dollar risk  (-)

3- US Dollar net effect (1 +2)   474.113  (474.113)   331.107  (331.107)

In case of %10 appreciation of EUR against TL

4 -Euro net asset / liability   (371.242)  371.242   (337.822)  337.822

5 - Part of hedged from Euro

   risk (-)

6- Euro net effect (4+5)   (371.242)  371.242   (337.822)  337.822

Total (3 + 6)   102.871  (102.871)   (6.715)  6.715

Interest risk management

Financial liabilities based on fixed and floating interest rates expose the Company to interest rate risk. The related

risk is controlled by interest rate swap agreements and floating interest rate agreements by balancing the fixed and

floating interest rate borrowings. Risk strategies are reviewed periodically considering the interest rate expectations

and predetermined interest risks; which aims to establish optimum interest risk management regarding the balance

sheet position and the interest expenses.

Interest rate sensitivity

Sensitivity analysis is determined based on the interest rate risk that the non-derivative instruments exposed to on